IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 21-0980

AMBER MARTINEZ, individually and on behalf of her minor child I.M., and ISABEL ASHLEY, Appellees,

VS.

STATE OF IOWA, Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK CHRISTOPHER J. DEIST DAVID M. RANSCHT

Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7204
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
jeffrey.peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
christopher.deist@ag.iowa.gov
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	. 15
I. Iowa Code § 321.231(5) Does Not Establish a Duty of Care Between Sgt. Tjepkes and Martinez	.15
II. No Reasonable Jury Could Find Sgt. Tjepkes Acted with Reckless Disregard for Public Safety.	24
III.There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regardin Causation Such That a Reasonable Jury Could Find the State Caused the Collision.	
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Estate of Fritz v. Hennigar, 2020 WL 6845944 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 20, 2020)
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)30
West Virginia v. Fidelity & Cas. Co., 263 F. Supp. 88 (S.D. W. Va. 1967)
State Cases
Bell v. Cmty. Ambulance Serv., 579 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1998) 20, 27
Berte v. Bode, 692 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2005)
Bickel v. City of Downey, 238 Cal. Rptr. 351 (Ct. App. 1987) 32
Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids,618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000)16
Crow v. Simpson, 871 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2015)
Dist. of Columbia v. Walker, 689 A.2d 40 (D.C. 1997) 32
Donahue v. Washington Cty.,641 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)
Dooley v. City of Cedar Rapids, 800 N.W.2d 755 (Table) 17, 18, 22
Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc., 908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)15
Financial Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. Hawkeye Bank & Trust, 588 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1999)16
Garr v. City of Ottumwa, 846 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2014)
Hoffert v. Luze, 578 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1998)
Kolbe v. State, 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)
Mastbergen v. City of Sheldon. 515 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1994)

McClellan v. Orlando Ramirez, No. 18-1974, 2019 WL 2375244 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019)
McFarlin v. State, 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)17
Morris v. Leaf, 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1995)
Phillips v. Covenant Clinic, 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)16
Pletan v. Gaines, 494 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1992)
Robinson v. City of Detroit, 613 N.W.2d 307 (Mich. 2000)10, 22, 35
Roll v. Timberman, 229 A.2d 281 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1967) 36
Sankey v. Richenberger, 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990)18
Stanley v. City of Independence, 995 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. 1999) 36
Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf, 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009) 33
Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) 33
Wermerskirchen v. Canadian Nat'l R.R., 955 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2021)
State Statutes
Iowa Code § 321.23118, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Iowa Code § 321.231(5)15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
State Rule
Iowa R Civ P 1 981(3)
